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MICHAEL A. CONGER, ESQUIRE (State Bar #147882)

LAW OFFICE OF MICHAEL A. CONGER
16236 San Dieguito Road, Suite 4-14

Mailing: P.O. Box 9374

Rancho Santa Fe, California 92067

Telephone: (858) 759-0200

Facsimile: {858) 759-1906

Attorney for all Plaintiffs, individuaily,
and on behalf of all others similarly situated

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FOR THE COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO

DONALD R. SHORT, JAMES F. GLEASON,
CASEY MEEHAN, MARILYN SHORT, PATTY
WESTERVELT, AND DOTTIE YELLE,
individually, and on behalf of all others similarly
sitnated,

Plaintiffs,
V.

CC-LA JOLLA, Inc., a Delaware Corporation, CC
LA JOLLA, L.L.C., a Delaware limited liability
company, CC-DEVELOPMENT GROUP, INC.,
CLASSIC RESIDENCE MANAGEMENT
LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, an Illineis Limited
Partnership, and DOES 1 to 110, inclusive,

Defendants.

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
<)
)
)
)
}
)
)
)
)

CASE NO: GIC877707

Date: December 14, 2007

Time: 10:30 am.

Judge: Hon. Yuri Hofmann

Dept: 60

Action Filed: December 29, 2006
Trial Date:  Not yet set

NOTICE OF LODGMENT IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS® REPLY
TO DEFENDANTS® OPPOSITION
TO PLAINTIFFS® MOTION FOR
CLASS CERTIFICATION

In support of the plaintiffs’ motion for class certification, the plaintitfs lodge the

following documents:

Exhibit43:  Additional La Jolla Village Towers resident petitions as of December 7,

2007,

Exhibit 44: Revised Case Management Statement filed November 28, 2007, by

defendants;

Exhibit 45:  Excerpis from the deposition of Person Most Knowledgeabie Kelly

Parkins Aguirre taken on August 23, 2007,

Exhibit 46:  Excerpts from the depositions of James F Gleason taken on October 12,

|

Notice of Lodgment in Support of Plaintiffs’ Reply to Defendants” Opposition [etc.}




Exhibit 47:

Exhibit 48:

Exhibit 49:

Exhibit 50:

Exhibit 51:

Exhibit 532:

Exhibit 53;

Exhibit 54:

Exhibit 55:

Exhibit 36:

Exhibit 57:

Exhibit 58:

Exhibit

Exhibit 60:

wn
e

2007, October 13, 2007, and October 17, 2007;

Excerpts from the depositions of Donald R. Short taken on October §,
2007, and October 12, 2007,

Excerpts from the depositions of Marilyn Short taken on October 17,
2007, and November 7, 2007;

Excerpts from the depositions of Casey Mechan taken on September 25,
2007, and September 26, 2007;

Letter dated May 3, 2004, from Assistant Secretary Matt Phillips to John
Stephens, Vice President of Wachovia Bank;

Letter dated July 2, 2004, from Assistant Secretary Matt Phillips to John
Stephens. Vice President of Wachovia Bank;

Letter dated July 23, 2004, from Assistant Secretary Matt Phillips to John
Stephens, Vice President of Wachovia Bank;

Letter dated September 3, 2004, from Assistant Secretary Matt Phillips to
John Stephens, Vice President of Wachovia Bank;

Letter dated September 7, 2004, from Assistant Secretary Matt Phillips to
John Stephens, Vice President of Wachovia Bank;

Letter dated February 2, 2004, from Assistant Secretary Matt Phillips to

_John Stephens, Vice President of Wachovia Bank,

Letter dated March 1, 2004, from Assistant Secretary Matt Phillips to John
Stephens, Vice President of Wachovia Bank;
Letter dated April 16, 2004, from Assistant Secretary Matt Phillips to John
Stephens, Vice President of Wachovia Bank:
Letter dated April 27, 2004, from Assistant Secretary Matt Phillips to John

Stephens, Vice President of Wachovia Bank;

Residency Agreement, draft dated March 8, 1999;
Advertisement by defendants, March 2000; “Frequently Asked

9
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Questions™;

Fxhibit 61: Memeorandum dated October 14. 1998, from Executive Vice President of
Sales and Marketing Stacie Mills to La Jolla Village Towers Sales Staff;
and

Exhibit 62: A Special Health Report from Harvard Medical School: “Improving

Memory Undetstanding age-related memory loss.”

Dated: December 7, 2007 LAW OFFICE OF MICHAEL A. CONGER

By:

Mfchael A. Cogg
Attorney for Plaintiffs
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6.

10.

11.

12,

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19,

20.

La Jolla Village Towers Resident Petitions as of December 6, 2007

*Residents added since November 16, 2007

Alleshouse, Margaret
Alleshouse, Paul
Badgley, Marion
Ballard, Sally
Belden, Wilanne*
Bodinger, Cleo P.
Bradner, Hugh*
Brooks, Helen Louise
Buckley, Frances Shea
Campbell, Muriel H.
Cariola, Roy E.
Chen, May Y.
Cooper, George
Cooper, Joan R.
Cowan, A. Halsey*
Cowan, Gabrielte*
Dagradi, Rosalind
Danan, Lynne
Darling, Fred

Darling, Ruth



25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

41.

Diener, Anna
Diener, Natan
Earle, Millie
Eichberg, Norman
Eichberg, Joan
Eisenberg, Doris
Elliott, Ann
Ettinger, Joel E.*
Feldman, Dan
Feldman, Sylvia
Fishleder, Phyllis
Flentve, Louise
Forsyth, Rebecca
Freidman, Barry
Freidman, Sue
George. Robert
Ginsberg, Mona
Gleason, Patricia B.
Goldsmid, Eiieen
Grim, Wendy
Grosvenor, Rachel*

Gusman, Samuel

~J



43.

44,

45.

46.

47.

48.

49,

50.

59,

60.

61.

62.

63.

64.

Hansson, Helen C.*
Hansson, Karl
Hertwig, Waldemar R.
Jackson, Elizabeth
Jaimerena, Luis
James, David
James, Nancy
Kahn, Fugene
Keenan, Joseph*®
Keenan, Patricia*
Kimball, Denise
Kornbluth, Pearl
Kramer, Joan*
Kramer, Victor B.*
Krintzman, Carol A.
Krintzman, Jean
Lane, Alva l.
Larson, Luisa J.
Law, Edward

Law, Helen
Lichter, Charlotte®

Livingston, Magdaline



66.

67.

68.

69.

70.

71.

72.

73.

74.

76.

77.

78.

79.

0.

g1,

Masotti, Iris*
McCharles, Eva R.
McKearly, Georgia M.
McKellar, Beverly
Miller, Grace A.
Pearlman, Nelle
Pinkert, Delores®
Pittluck. Betty
Rabin, Marilyn
Rabin, Seymour
Redlitz, Louise M,
Ridgeway, Carolyn D.
Roberts, Ann
Rubin, Jeanetie M.
Sawyer, George A.
Sawyer, Ruth W.
Sein, Joseph
Seramur, Doris
Seramur, Pauif L.
Shafer, Margie
Shehorn, Clayton

Silva, Edward J.



87 Slutzky, Herman

88,  Small, Mildred

89. Sokol, Beatrice

90, Tennent, Jeanne M.
91. Venn, Kenneth

92. Venn, Mary Frances
93.  Watkins, Ruby

04, Watson, Kenneth M.
95. Watt, Robert

96. Weiss, Ruth*

97. Worlein, Deane

98. Worlein, Frances
99.  Wubbeler, Raymond A.

100.  Abraham (illegible)



I, the undersigned, am a resident of La Jolla Village Towers.

[ am familiar with the pending lawsuit brought by Don Short and 5 other
residents, hecause I have received and read the plaintifts’ second
amended complaint, with exhibits,

If the Court grants class certification, I would opt fo be a class member,
because I have claims similar to the plaintiffs’ claims.

If the Court does not grant class certification, I will seriously consider
filing my own lawsuit,

SHORT 2320



I, the undersigned, am a resident of La Jolla Village Towers.

I am familiar with the pending lawsuit brought by Don Short and 5 other
residents, because | have received and read the plaintiffs’ second
amended complaint, with exhibits.

If the Court grants class certification, I would opt to be a class member,
because I have claims similar to the plaintiffs’ claims.

If the Court does not grant class certification, I will seriously consider
filing my own lawsuit.

Dated: /.. <. - R )
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I, the undersigned, am a resident of La Jolla Village Towers.

I am familiar with the pending lawsuit brought by Don Short and 5 other
residents, because I have received and read the plaintiffs’ second
amended complaint, with exhibits.

If the Court grants class certification, I would opt to be a class member,
because [ have claims similar to the plaintiffs’ claims.

If the Court does not grant class certification, I will seriously consider
filing my own lawsuit. '

Dated: Noy: =Llog 7A§ ﬁcﬁ.@,&,@{ Cru_,w i

SHORT 2322



[, the undersigned, am a resident of La Jolla Village Towers.

I am familiar with the pending lawsuit brought by Don Short and 5 other
residents, because I have received and read the plaintiffs’ second

amended complaint, with exhibits.

If the Court grants class certification, I would opt to be a class member,
because [ have claims similar to the plaintiffs’ claims.

If the Court does not grant class certification, I will seriously consider
filing my own lawsuit.

Dated: ;‘R ol _2\; Cf] %@@q @@Q/’W@‘wcub v
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I, the undersigned, am a resident of La Jolia Village Towers.

I am familiar with the pending lawsuit brought by Don Shert and 5 other
residents, because [ have received and read the plaintiffs’ second
amended complaint, with exhibits.

If the Court grants class certification, I would opt to be a class member,
because I have claims similar to the plaintiffs’ claims.

11 the Court does not grant class certification, I will seriously consider
filing my own lawsuit.

-,

Dated: Nev, 19 Tew] Q@Jd n; w%ar@u v
o ! / ;
U
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I, the undersigned, am a resident of La Jolla Village Towers.

I am familiar with the pending lawsuit brought by Don Short and 5 other
residents, because [ have received and read the plaintiffs’ second
amended complaint, with exhibits.

If the Court grants class certification, [ would opt to be a class member,
because [ have claims similar to the plaintiffs’ claims.

If the Court does not grant class certification, I will seriously consider
filing my own lawsuit.

SHORT 2325



I, the undersigned, am a resident of La Jolla Village Towers.

I am familiar with the pending lawsuit brought by Don Short and 3 other
residents. because I have received and read the plaintiffs’ second
amended complaint, with exhibits.

It the Court grants class certification, I would opt to be a class member,
because I have claims similar to the plaintiffs’ claims.

If the Court does not grant class certification, I will seriously consider
filmg my own lawsuit.

Dated: /{//c?/._/; > [t ley O, It eiiaop. o
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I, the undersigned, am a resident of La Jolla Village Towers.

I am familiar with the pending lawsuit brought by Don Short and 5 other
residents, because I have received and read the plaintiffs’ second
amended complaint, with exhibits,

If the Court grants class certification, I would opt to be a class member,
because I have claims similar to the plaintiffs’ claims.

If the Court does not grant class certification, I will seriously consider
filing my own lawsuit.

” ) ' -/
Dated: /7 ;jﬁf?/ %74 pﬂ,/ J 7/{_«__

oS —
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I, the undersigned, am a resident of La Jolla Village Towers.

[ am familiar with the pending lawsuit brought by Don Shott and 5 other
residents, because I have received and read the plaintiffs® second
amended complaint, with exhibits.

It the Court grants class certification, I would opt to be a class member,
because I have claims similar to the plaintiffs” claims.

If the Court does not grant class certification, [ will seriously consider
filing my own lawsuit,

2, P
Dated; /- /& /7 r?”/z?/j%{"&é/ e
F LS e
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I, the undersigned, am a resident of La Jolla Village Towers.

I am familiar with the pending lawsuit brought by Don Short and 5 other
residents, because I have received and read the plaintifis’ second
amended complaint, with exhibits.

If the Court grants class certification, 1 would opt to be a class member,
because I have claims similar to the plaintiffs’ claims.

If the Court does not grant class certification, I will seriously consider
filing my own lawsuit.

Dated: j j// 1/ &M i A28, “"gl
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I, the undersigned, am a resident of La Jolla Village Towers.

I am familiar with the pending lawsuit brought by Don Short and 5 other
residents, because I have received and read the plaintiffs’ second
amended complaint, with exhibits.

If the Court grants class certification, I would opt to be a class member,
because I have claims similar to the plaintiffs’ claims.

If the Court does not grant class certification, I will seriously consider
filing my own lawsuit. |

;

I/Fl ('T(DFQ-\ 5 }'{’?AHER
AFPT o7
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1, the undersigned, am a resident of La Jolla Village Towers.

I am familiar with the pending lawsuit brought by Don Short and 5 other
residents, because [ have received and read the plamntiffs’ second
amended complaint, with exhibits.

If the Court grants class certification, I would opt to be a class member,
because [ have claims similar to the plaintiffs’ claims.

If the Court does not grant class certification, I will seriously consider
filing my own lawsuit.

Dated: (5/s5/ Sados S Tt v
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I, the undersigned, am a resident of La Jolla Village Towers.

I am familiar with the pending lawsuit brought by Don Short and 5 other
residents, because I have received and read the plaintiffs’ second
amended complaint, with exhibits.

If the Court grants class certification, I would opt to be a class member,
because [ have claims similar to the plaintiffs’ claims.

If the Court does not grant class certification, I will seriously consider
filing my own lawsuit,

Dated: //— /¢ ¢/ ‘75’{“‘7 ﬁf /f/ e y
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I, the undersigned, am a resident of La Jolla Village Towers,

I am familiar with the pending lawsuit brought by Don Shert and 5 other
residents, because I have received and read the plaintiffs” second
amended complaint, with exhibits,

[t the Court grants class certification, I would opt to be a class member,
because I have claims similar to the plaintiffs’ claims.

If the Court does not grant class certification, I will seriously consider
filing my own lawsuit.

Dated:_//-20-¢7 f@é@u g)ﬂ://ﬁ;?’é v’
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I, the undersigned, am aresident of La Jolla Village Towers.
I am familiar with the pending Jawsuit brought by Don Short and 3 other
residents, because I have received and read the plaintiffs’ second

amended complaint, with exhibits.

It the Court grants class certitfication, I would opt to be a class member,
because I have claims similar to the plaintiffs’ clahmns.

If the Court does not grant class certification, I will seriously consider
filing my own lawsuit, '

‘ 7 ‘
Dated: " '(/AW 7;,,% Woras v

SHORT 2334
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addnats)
__ Eric M. Acker #135805/Linda L. Lane #211206
Morrison & Foerster LLP
12531 Riagh Bluff Drive, Syite 100
San Diego, CA 92120-2040 i
TELEPHONE He  B85B-720-5100 Fax NG |Cphanay  8BB-720-5125
EMalL ADDRESS | Dananaii EACK@{@I?IO{O Lom
aTiopuev For vame) LG -La Joda, Ino., CCW-La Jolla, LLC., etal,

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO

STREET ADDRESS: 230 W, Broadway
AL el ADDRESS
CITY ANE 78 CODE San Diego, CA 92101
GRANCH MAME.

PLAINTIFFPETITIONER: DONALD R, SHORT, et al.

REVISED CASE MANAGEMENT STATEMENT CASE NUNMBER
{Check orej: X  UNLIMITED CASE [l LIMTED CASE GIC877707 BY F
{Amount demanded (Amount demanded is 325,060
| excaeds $25,000) orfess)

A CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE is scheduled as follows:

Date. December 14, 2007 Time: 10:3Cam Cept.: C-80 Div.. Room:
| Adcress of court {if different from the address above):

{NSTRUCTIONS: All applicable boxes must be checked, and the specified information must be provided.

1
e L

t.  Party or parties (answer one):
3 X This statement is submitted by party (name}. Defendants CC-La Joila, ine.. CC-La Joka, LL.C (d/bfa COW-La Jaolla, L.L.Cj,
CC-Deveiopment Group, tnc.. and Classic Residence Management Limnited Padnership

. []  This statement is submitted jointly by parties (names.

2. Compiaint and cross-complaint {to be answered by plaintiffs and cross-complainants onfy}
2. Thea complaint was fited on {date):
b. [} The cross-complaint, if any, was filed on {dafe):”

3. SBearvice (io be ariswered by plamfiifs and cross-complainanis oniy}
a [ All parties named in the complaint and cross.complaint have been served, or have appeared, or have been dismissed.
b, [ The follgwing garffes named in the complaint or cross-complant
O have not been served {spetify names and sxplain why noi).

iy O] rave been served but have not appeared and have not been dismissed (specdy names).

W

3 O have had a dafeult entered against them (specify names):

c. ] The following additiorial parties may be added {specify names, nature of invatvement in case, and the dafe by winch
they may be served):
4. Descoption of case
a. Typeofcasein X complaint [} crass-complaint {descabe, including causes of action).
Putative civil class action for alleged: Fraud and Decel intantional Misrepresentation; Fraud and Deceit- Negligant Misrepresentation, Fraud
angf Daced- Corcealmant, Eider Abuse, Viglations of the Consumer Lega! Rernedies Act, Vioigtions of Susingss and Frafessiona! Code
172049, Breach of Contract: Construchive Frawd, snd Vickalion of Health and Safely Code § 179345

Page 14l 4

Forn Adepted for Mandaary Use - . Col Rules of St

soiosal Councl ol Catfoen CASE MANAGEMENT STATEMENT rules 3 To0:3 T

Ch-113{Rev Janusee ¥ 2007) ek Dot e Ca g
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U

DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT. CC-La Jolia, Ing., CCW-La Jolfa, LL.C.. CC-Develcpiment Group,
Inc., and Class:ic Resdence fManagemari Limitad Partrarship

DLAINTIFFEETITICNER Shatt CRSE NUMBER
GICETFIOT

b. Provide a brief statemant of the case, inciuding any demages. {If pursonal injury damages are sought, specify the injury and
dsmages cleimed, including medical expenses to date idicate souree and amount], estimated future medical expenses, lost
edmings 1o dale, and esfimated Muture lost eamings. If eguitable refief (s soughi, describe the nature of the relfief.)

Plaintiffs allege that Defendants, the owners and operatars of a iuxury continuing care retirement community in La
Jolla. Califorma, engaged in g conspiracy to defraud them over a 9-year pericd regarding the entrance fees
Plaintiffs paid tc enter the community, the monthly fees Plaintiffs pay to reside in the community, and the level of
amenilies Plaintiffs receive. Of the hundreds of current and former residents of the community, only six have
joined the aclion. Plaintiffs, however, seek to certify a class of all current residents who entered inte a residency
agreement prioy to August 1, 2005. CONTINUED ON ATTACHMENT 4.b.

X {ff more space is neaded, chezk this box and attach a page designated as Attachment 46}

Jury or nonjury trial

The parly or paries request X ajuryirial  []  anonjury trial {if more than ane pary, provide the name of each party

reguesting a jury [nal):

Trial date

a. [] Thetnal has been set for (daie):

B A Mo trial date has been set. Thie case will be ready for trial within 12 monlhs of {he date of the fiing of the complaint (i
not, explain}. This case will not be ready for (nal within twelve months of the fikng of the oniginal complaint (12/29/06) for
mutiple reasons. Thess reasons include: (1) Defendants plan to fils a molion for summary judgment after the
compietion of fact discovery; {2} fact discovery will take several addifional months to complete; {3} following completion
of fact discovery, Defendants anficipate addittonal time will be required for expert depositions; and (4) this case is
pravisionally complex based on Plaintiffs’ request for class certification, and if denied, Plaintiffs claim that additional
plaindiffs wili be added to the action.

c.  Dales on which parties or attorneys will not be available for irial {specify dafes and explain reasons for unavailability}.

May 8 2008- May 31, 2008 {Counsel will be in Athens, Greece for a hearing in a different lawsuit)

Estimated length of trial

The parly or parfias estimaie that the trial will iske {check onej:

a X days {specify number): The length of iria! will depend on what porion, f any, of the: case survives summary judgment

motions. As cutrently pled, Defendants anficipate that triat will fast 2-3 weeks. f additicnal piaintiffs are added or a claim is

certified, the length of tnat will increase significantly.

b [ 1 hours (short causes) (specify):

8. Trial representation {lo be answered for each party}
The parly or parties will be reprasented at gl X by the attorney or parly isted inthe caption |1 by the following:
a.  Altomey:
B, Fim:
c. Address:
d. Telephone number:
e. Fax number
f. E-mail address:
d. Parly represented:
[ ] Additionat representation is described in Attachment 8.
8. Preference
{1 This case is entitied to preference {specify code section):
10. Alternative Dispute Resolution (ADR)
a. Counsel X s L] hasnot  provided the ADR information package dentified in rile 3 221 o thwe client and has
reviewed ADR options with the client,
b. [} Al pasties have agreed to a form of ADR. ADR wili be completed by (date):
e [ 1 The case has gone to an ADR process (indicate stafus):
M-t 10 {Rav lanuary t, 2007} Fage 2ofd
CASE MANAGEMENT STATEMENT Amencan Legaitel, ¢

sd-461730
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| PLAINTIFFIPETITIONER: Shant | CASE NUABER
" GICBTTTO7

DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT  CC-ta Joila, Inc., SCW-La Jofla, L L £ CC-Cevelepment Group,

e and Classic Residence Management Limited Padnaeship J'

13 d. The pary or parties are wiilling 1o participate in (check ail that appiyi:
(1) Mediatian

it

{2} Nonbinding judicial arbitration under Cade of Civil Procedure sectian 1141 12 (discovery o close 15 days before
arhitrabion under Cal. Rules of Courl, rule 3.822)

(33 L] Nonibinding judicial arbitration under Code of Civil Procedure section 11471 12 (tiscovery o remain noen unti 30 days
before trial, order required under Cal. Rudes of Sount, rule 3.822)

(43 L] Binding judicial arbitration

(5) [} Binding private arbitration

®) [] Nsutral case evaluation

7y 1 Other (specify).

e, {J] This matter is subject to mandatory judicial arbitration because the amount in controversy does not exceed the statutory kmit,

. [ 1 piaintff elects to refer this case to judicial arbifration and agrees o limd recovery to the amount specified in Code of Civil
Procedure section 114111

g. [ ] Tnis case ls exempt from judicial arbitration under rule 3.611 of the California Kules of Courl {specify exempiion},

11 Settlement confergnce
X The party or pariies are willing to participate in an early setflement conference (spesdv whenj:
In Summer 2008, after the Court has heard and decided Plaintiffs’ muation for ¢iasa certification and motcn for

summary judgment.
12. Insurance
a. E___l Insurance carrier, if any, for party fifing this statement {narme);
b. Reservation ofrightss [ ! ves [ ] No
U1 Coverage issues will significantly affect resoiation of this case {explaing:

o

13. Jurisdiction
Indicate any matlers 1hal may sffect the court’s juriadiction or processing of this case, and describe the status,
T Bankruptcy [ ] Other fapecify):
Status:
14. Related cases, consolidation, and ccordination
a. [] There are companicn, undanying, or tefaled cases,
{1} Name of case:
(2} Name of court:
{3) Case number
{4} Status:
3  Addifional cases are descrbed in Attachment 142

5 ] Amotiontwe ] consolidate [[]  coordinate will be filed by frame party):

15. Bifurcation
[ The panty or parties intend ta file a motion for an order bifurcating, severing, of coordinaling the following issues or causes of

action (specify moving party, fype of mofion, and reasons}:

18, Other motions
X The party or pasties expect to file the folfewing motions before trial (specify moving padty, type of mo#on, and issees):

Defendants have opposed Plaintiffs’ motion far class centification; Defendants intend to file a motion for sumemary
judgment; Cefendants intend to fite motions fo consolidate refated cases, if necessary.

Pags d 4
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I CASE MUMBER:

CLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: Shon, GIn8T7707
CBYTY

DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: CC-La Jofia, Inc. CCW.La Jofia, L LG . CC-Beveloprment Group, Ine.,
and Classic Residence Managemen! Lirniled Partnershin

Lim
17. Discovery

a [} Thne party of parti2s have compieted all discavery.

b X The following discovery will be campleted by the date specified (descnbe aif anticipated discovery}

Party Descnplon Bate

SEE RESPONSE AT ATTACHMENT 17.b.

c. The following discovery issues are anticipated specify).

18. Economic Liligaticn
3. D This is a limited civil case {i.e., the amount demandead i 325,000 or less) and the economig litigation procedures in Code
of Civil Procedura sections 96 through 88 will apply to this case.
b D This is a fimited civil case and a motion to withdraw the case from the economic litigation procedures or for additional
discovery will be fled (if checked, explain specifically why economic litigation procedures refafing to discovery or i}
should not apply (o this casej:

19, Other issues
X The party or parties request that the Iollowing additlenat matters be considered or determined at the case management
conference (specify): This case is deemead a provisionaily compiex case under Gat Rule Court 3 460{c}(6})
bacause il was filed by Plaintiffs as a class aciion; Defendants beiieve this case should also be deemed compiex
under Cal. Rule Court 3 300{b){2}; Defendants may file a cross-complaint against one or more of the Plaintiffs.

20. Meet and confer
a. X  The pary or panies have met and conferrad with all parles on all tubjects required by rule 3.724 ¢f the California Rules

of Court (if not, explain}.
b. After meeiing and conferring as required by rule 3.724 of the California Rules of Court, the parties agree on the following
{specify]:

21. Case management orders
Previous case management orders In this casa are (check one): X  rose [ attached as Atiackment 21.

22. Tolal number of pages altached (f any). 1

' am completely familiar wit's this case and will be fully prepared fo discuss the staius of discovery and ADR, as well as other Issues
raised by this statement, and will possess the authonty fo enter into stipulations on these issues at the jime of the case management
canference, including tha written authority of the pany where required.

Date: November 28, 2007 &

/o
- [J( d s
Eric M. Acker b_ A . ;Li—/l__ L?{/‘fg{é(/‘*‘/w

ITYPE OR BRINT fasfsl] ISIGMATURE fF PARTY DR .;\TI'ORNE‘_V}

} O

[TeE DR PPNT MAE) CSISNATURE OF PARTY 0F ATTOREEY
1 Additional signatures are attached

G170 ey sarwoey - N7 T Page 5 6l 4
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PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER. BONALD R. SHORT
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: CC-LA JOLLA, INC et al,
CASE NUMBER. GIC 877707

ATTACHMENTS TO CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE STATEMENT

ATTACHMENT 4.b:

Ciass cerfification, however, would be improper because Individuaiized guestions of fact clearty predominate over class
issues.

Each of the named Plantifis executed a Continuing Care Residency Agreement {*CCRA") when they entered the
community that defines the parties’ respective nighis and obhgations. Each CCRA has been approved by the California
Department of Social Services. Al of the conduct Plaintifis allege in their Third Amended Complaint is consistent with the
tarms of each Plaintiff s CCRA and consistent with the Masler Trust Agreament thal each Plaintiff joined when entering
fhe community. No Plaintiff has improperly lost any of their entrance fees. The Plaintiffs’ monthly fees have only been
raised as aliowead for under the CCRAs. And no Plaintiff has been dented any rights, care, or amenities required under
the CCRAs. In 2006, Plaintiffs raised their alfegations with the Siate Department of Social Services, the govemment
aqency charged with regulaiing conlinuing care communities; the Department has indicated that it does not intend to take
any regulatory acticn as a result of Plaintiffs’ allegations.

ATTACHMENT 17 .1y

17. Discovery
a. [ 1 The paity or parties have completed all discavery.
b. X The foliowing discovery will be completed by (he date specified {desonibe alf anticipated discovery):

Paity Desernpticn Bale
Plaintiffs Plaintiffs Marilyn and Donald Sherf, Gleason, and Westervelt's  November 30, 2007

Supplemental Responses $o Defendants’ Requests for
Production, Form Interrogatories, and Special interrogatories

Plaintiffs Plaintiffs Casey Meehan and Dottie Yelle's Supplemental December 15, 2007
Responses {o Befendanis’ Requests for Production, Form
interrogatories, and Special Interrcgatories

Pefendants Finalize rematning namead Plaintiff depositions. January 2008

Gefendants Various Additional Fact Depositions: Delendants anticipate April 2048
batween 15 — 20 depositicns, the number of which wilt increase
greatly if class is certified or if additional plaintiffs are added.

Plainbffs Plaintiffs have recently indicated nterest in taking depositions of  January- February 2008
five of Defendants” corporate employeas in Chicage, Hinois.

Plaintiffs/Defendants Expert Deposiions May 2008

T R T e s —
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ERIC M. ACKER (BAR NO. 13580%)
Email: EAckerf@molo.com

LINDA L LANE (BAR NO. 211206)
Emaii: LLanc@mofo.com
MORRISON & FOERSTER L1p
125331 High Bluff Drive, Suite 100
San Drego, California 92130-2040
Telephone: 858.720.5100

Facsimifer 838.720.5125

Attorneys for Defendants

CC-LATOLLA, INC., CC-LAJOLLA, L.L.C

{dba CCW-LA JOLLA, L.L.C.), CC-DEVELOPMENT
GROUP, INC., CLASSIC RESIDENCE MANAGEMENT
LIMITED PARTNERSHIP

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO

DONALD R. SHORT, JAMES F. GLEASON, Case No.
CASEY MEEHAN, MARILYN SHORT,
PATTY WESTERVELT, AND DOTTIE
YELLE, individuallv, and on behalfof all others
similarly stiuated,

DECLARATION OF SERVICE
Plarntift)

N

CC-LA JOLLA Inc., a Delaware Corporation,
CC-LA JOLLA, L.L.C.. a Delaware limited f
tiability company, CC-DEVELOPMENT ‘
GROUP, INC., CLASSIC RESIDENCE ;
MANAGEMENT LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, an

Iilinois Limited Partaership, and DOES [ to 110, J
mclusive, i

fudge: Hon. Yuri Hotmann
Dept: C-60

Date Action Filed: Decamber 28, 2006
Trial Date: Net yet set

Defendants.

I. the undersigned. declare that T am employed with the law firm of Mormison & Foerster LLP,
whose business address 1s 12531 High Bluff Drive, Suite 100, San Dicga, California 92130 [ am
over the age of eighteen years and not a party to the within action. On November 29, 2007, I served

the documents named below on the parties in lhus action as follows:

REVISED CASE MANAGEMENT STATEMENT (UNLIMITED CASE)

sd 357214 f

DECLARATION OF SERVICE
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SERVED UPON:

Michael A. Conger Attorneys for Plamntifts DONALD R,
LAW GFFICE OF MICHAEL A. CONGER SHORT, JAMES F. GLEASON, CASEY
16236 San Dicguite Road, Suite 4-14 MEEHAN, MARILYN SHORT. PATTY
Mailing: P.O. Box 9374 WESTERVELT, and DOTTIE YELLE

Rancho Santa Fe, CA 92067
Telephone: 858.759.0280
Facsimile: 838.739.1906

O {BY OVERNIGHT DELIVERY) I am readily famihar with the practice of Morrison &
Foerster LLP for collection and processing of correspondence for overnight delivery and know that
the document(s) described herein will be deposited in a box or other facility regularly maintained by
UPS for overnight delivery.

0 {BY MAIL) | caused each such envelope, with postage thereon fully prepaid, to be placed 1n
the United States mail at San Diego, California, [ am readily fanuliar with the practice of Morrison
& Faerster LLP for collection and processing of correspondence for mailing, said practice heing that
tn the ordinary course of business, mail is deposited in the United States Postal Service the same day
as 1t is placed for collection.

i3 {BY FACSIMILE) The above-referenced document was transmitted by facsimiie
transmission and the transmission was reported as complete and without emor. The tacsimle
machine [ used comphed with Calitfomia Rules of Court, Rule 2005(3) and ne crror wus reported by
the machine. Pursuant 1o California Rules of Court, Rule 2006(d), 1 caused the machine to punt a
transmission record of the transmission, a copy of which 15 attached to this declaration.

(BY PERSONAL SERVICE) Idelivered to an authorized courer or driver authorized by
Nationwide Legal, Inc. o receive documents to be delivered on the same date. A proof of service
signed by the authorized courier will be filed with the cournt upon request.

0 BY ELECTRONIC SERVICE [Code Civ. Proe see, 1010.6] by electromically mailing a truc
and correct copy through Morrison & Foerster wor's electronic mail systamn to the e-matl address(s)
set forth below, or as stated on the attached service list per agreement in accordance with Code of

Civit Procedure secton 1010.6.

sd-35721R 2
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i declere under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Calitornia and Urited States

of Amnerica that the foregoing is true and correct, and that this declaration 15 execured on Novemnber

. e A ™,
29, 20607, at San Diego, Califorma. /1[ L. - :‘

i

s Ii{/;/ éﬁ/[ 575%“ T

{ T
Andrca Hyder N

5d-357216 3
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SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FOR THE COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO

DONALD K. SHORT, individually and
on behalf of all others similarly
situated,

R

Plaintiffs,

VS, No. GIC877707
CC-LA JOLLA, Inc., a Delaware
Corporation, ¢C-LA JOLLA, L.L.C.,
a Delaware limited liability
company, and DOES 1 ta 30,
inclusive,

Defendants.

L . W L N A et

-— . ——— e ——

DEZ. MAR, CALIFORNIA

AUGUST 23, 2007

KATRINA F. BURLASON
CSR NO. 5898

Fivecoat & With

Certified Shorthand Reporters, Inc.
701 B Street + Suite 358

San Diego, California 92101-B141
(619) 236-0333
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Q. Okay. 8o by the time -- It's your
understanding by the time that that first version of the
contract in 2000 was ready for regidents to sign --

A. Um-hmm .

Q. -- the process and program as of that time had
stopped evolving.

AL What process and program are you speaking of?
There's plenty of processes and programs within the
community. Could you be a little more clear?

Q. The part where residents are told specific
things and whether these specific things that are told
actually come tc pass. Like -- For example, let me back
up. Let me give you a couple examples.

A, Ckay.

Q. Since March of '99, when you began, do you ever

~recall telling a prospect that we here at La Jeolla

Village Towers for the Independent Living residents
cffer 24-hour emergency response from a lLicensed nurse?
Do you ever recall telling people that?

A. Yes, at one point we did offer 24-hour
emergency response from a licensed nurse.

Q. aAnd when did that stop?

A, I don't know the exact date that it stopped,
but we never stopped offering 24-hour emergency

response. We Jjust no longer have the emergency response
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being provided by a nurse.

Q. Do you recall, after the nurse was no longer
provided, that residents were instructed to call 911 in
the case of an emergency?

A, Yes.

Q. Would you, in Exhibit 44 -- Well, let me ask
you this. Do you ever recall residents reguesting that
the contract be made meore clear to them?

MR, ACKER: Just -- It's wvague. Are you
talking about prospects or resgidents? Any resident?

MR. CONGER: I'll rephrase.

MR. ACKER: And also -- Timing is --

MR. CONGER: You don't have to object more
because T withdraw it.

MR. ACKER: Okay, great.

MR. CONGER: You can object to the next one.

MR. ACKER: Super.
BY MR. CONGER:

Q. Do you ever recall any of the residents, the
existing residents, requesting that the language of the
2000 version of the resgidency agreement be clarified?

A I dont't remember any specifics. I'm sorry.

Q. And Question 57 of Exhibit 44, would you read
that question and answer for us, please.

A. "What is the unlimited 40 percent plan?"
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14:12:38 1 "Actuallv, the plan is called the Extensive

2 Plan. You may select an entrance fee return of
3 40 percent or 0 percent under this plan. 1 you select
4 40 percent raturn, your entrance fee will be higher. 1If
5 you s=zlect a 0 percent return, your entrance fee will be
6 lower.®
14:12:58 7 Q. Pardon me?
14:13:00 8 A, pid I read --
14:13:Q01 9 Q. No. Yours is different than mine. I thought
10 it was the same.
14:13:05 11 A. Maybe I read the wrong one.
14:13:10 12 Q. No. You read the right one. I just have a
13 different, similar document. 2And thig decument, which
l 14 I'd rather use this one because mine's not dated but
15 yours is. Exhibit 44, would you read Question 60,
l 16 please. ———
14:13:28 17 A. “Can the limitations of nursing care and
! 18 assisted living and skilled nursing be made clearer in
19 our contract??
!14:13:33 20 "The contract is as it is. Changes would
! 21 require a redrafting, renegetiating, and signing.
22 However, a close reading of the various care plan
! 23 options will give vou a clear uaderstanding. If not, we
24 hope these questions and answers will assist you.”
14:13:51 25 0. Dces that refresh your recollection as to
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whether any of the residents requested clarification of

the provisions of the 2000 version of the regidency

agreement?

A. I dontt recall any specifics. However, as I

stated earlier, with this gquestion and answer,

this I

believe was a compillation of questions that management

put together to try to provide a presentation to the

residents to give them clarity on any specifics of the

contract so that they would understand, without any
guestion, and have any opportunicy to ask questions,
what their program was, what the contract said about

their program, and to get them prepared so that if we

did decide that we were going to give them the ability

to change from the standard or the modified into the

extengive plan, they would have a refresher, The

~reality. is. some. of our residents signed the contract

several years ago. So this was designed to be a

refresher, to my best recollection.

Q. To your understanding, Exhibit 44 was not

intended to change any of the termg oI the

correct?
A, No. 44 ~-
Q. Exhibit 447
A, Exhibit 44?

I'm gorry. Now,

I'm sorry,

again, ask the

contrace;
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gquestion.

Q. Were the guestions and answers designed to
change the terms of the residency agreement or just
explain the terms of the residency agreement?

A. They were never -- To my knowledge, this was
never designed to change the terms of the residency
agreement . The terms of the residency agreement are the
terms of the residency agreement.

Q. Was it designed to explain the terms of the
residency agreement to the residents, your
understanding? |

A, It was designed ~- Again, my understanding was
it was designed to provide a healthy comversation,

clarity, and an opportunity for them tc ask questions so

that it would be a refresher on their contract.

Q. _Is this ane of the documents, Exhibit 44, that
you reviewed within the last 24 hours in preparation for
today's deposition?

A, Yes, it is.

Q. And did you -- Upon reviewing the document, did
you happen to notice anywhere in it that it informed
residents that any Care Center losses would be paid fox
as part of the Independent Living monthly fee?

A. Can you ask that question again? I'm sorxy.

Q. Do you recall any guestion and answer that
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addressed the topic of whether or not any Care Center

operating losses would be charged as part of the

Independent Living residence monthly fees?

MR. ACKER:

Angd you den't have to go from

memory. You can read the document.

THE WITNESS:
MR. ACKER:

BY MR. CONGER:

Q. And, Mg. Parkins,

and ask you again.

From memory

Go through --

Yeah.

-~ Because we can all read the

document, the jury can read the deocument. It will be

provided to them. From memory, do you recall any of

these guestions and answers addressing the topic of

whether or not any losses at the Care Center would be

From memnory.

A. Mr. Conger,

there are 61 topi¢s in here, and

have looked at so many documents, I don't have a

recollection of one document, unless I go through and

I'11 withdraw the question

lgharged to Independent Living residents'! monthly fees?

I

look at it. I couldn't tell you every single guestion

in here and answer "Yes'! or "No." I'm sorry.

Q. Fair enough.

Do you recall, again from memory, ever seeing

it written anywhere,

informing residents that Care
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Center operating losses would be charged as part of the
Independent Living residents! monthly fees?

L. I recall, as part of the contract, the
continuing care residency agreement, that it states very
clearly that the monthly fee covers all operaticnal
costs of the community. And that would involve and
include Independent Living and the Care Center.

MR. ACKER: Could we take a break?

MR. CONGER: Sure. But can I just follow up on
that one question?

MR. ACKEK: Sure.
BY MR. CONGER:

Q. Are you talking about the 2000 contract, when
you just gave that testimony, where it states very

clearly what you just said?

A. The current contract. I guess I'd have to look
at the new -- at the other one, at the initial one, to
review.

Q. Okay. Thank you.
MR. CONGER: Yes, let's take a break.
VIDEOTAPE OPERATCOR: Going off the record at
2:18 p.m.
{Recess taken.)
VIDEOTAPE OPERATOR: We're back on the record

at 2:28 p.m.
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LA JuLIA
VILLAGE TOWERS

—————— A CLASSIC RESIDENCE BY ————

DATE:

TO:

FROM:

HYALT

MEMORANDUM
June 6, 2003
All La Jolia Village Towers Residents

Jim Hayes -

SUBJECT: Care Center Questions and Answers

James H. Hayes
Executive Directer

La Jolla Village Towers,

A Classic Residence by Hyatt
8515 Cosfa Verde Blvd.

Sanp Diege, CA 92122

Telephone {858) B846-7712
Fax {898) 646-7755
jhayes@hyaticlassic.com

In conjunction with our up-coming Care Center seminars, we asked for questions you

would like to have addressed... and you responded.

in preparation for the Care Center meetings, which will soon take place, [ ask that you
review the questions and answers we have provided. We hope they will be of help in
making the seminars a successiuf effort for us all.

pres’ EXHIBIT 4

CLJQ013972



